Agreement A-12900

AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN MDA HOLDINGS, INC
D.B.A. MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
FOR
LOCUM TENENS REFERRAL SERVICES

This Amendment No. 3 to the Services Agreement (*Agreement”) which was effective on August 1,2015
is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center
(hereinafter “NMC”), and MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates (hereinafter
“CONTRACTOR”); (collectively, the County, NMC and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the
“Parties”), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of Natividad Medical Center and MDA Holdings, Inc.
d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates entered into an Agreement for locum tenens referral services pursuant
to Request for Proposal (RFP) #9600-61 with a one year term ending on July 31, 2016 and with a total
aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 annually for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61: and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2016 via Amendment No. 1 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2017 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in the original Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 1” attached to
Amendment No. 1, and with no cost increase to the total aggregate amount not to exceed $2,000,000 for
all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties amended the Agreement on August 1, 2017 via Amendment No. 2 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2018 with revisions to the locum tenens referral
rates in Agreement per “Exhibit A — Rate Sheet as per Amendment No. 2” with an increase of $2,000,000
to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements awarded per REP #9600-61 for a revised total aggregate
amount not to exceed $4,000,000 for all Agreements awarded per RFP #9600-61; and

WHEREAS, the Parties currently wish to amend the Agreement via Amendment No. 3 to extend the
term for an additional one (1) year period through July 31, 2019 to allow for services to continue for a
revised full Agreement term of August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2019 and to update the rate sheet in the
original Agreement per “Exhibit A as per Amendment No. 3” effective August 1, 2018 attached hereto
this Amendment No. 3, with an increase of $2,000,000 to the total aggregate amount for all Agreements
awarded per RFP# 9600-61 for a revised total aggregate amount not to exceed $6,000,000 for all
Agreements awarded per RFP# 9600-61.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Original Agreement and
Amendment No. 3 incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.

|. Section 1.15 paragraph titled, “Term” shall be amended to the following;
“The term of this AGREEMENT is from August 1, 2015 through July 31, 2019 unless sooner
terminated pursuant to the terms of this AGREEMENT with the option to extend for one (1)
additional one (1) year period.”

Amendment No. 3 to Agreementl
With MDA Holdings, Tnc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates for
Locum Tenens Referral Services



B

n

“Exhibit A — Rate Sheet” attached to the Agreement shall be replaced with the revised “Exhibit A as

per Amendment No. 3 attached hereto this Amendment No. 3 which shall be effective beginning on
August 1, 2018.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Original Agreement
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 3 and shall continue in full force and effect as
set forth in the Agreement and in Amendment No. 2.

A copy of this Amendment No.3 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

This Amendment No. 3 shall be effective on August 1, 2018

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.

~ Signature page to follow ~

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates for

Locum Tenens Referral Services



IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 3 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 3 on the day and year set forth herein.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

//MA

Gal'}’R ‘Gray, DO, CEO
/,

CONTRACTOR

MDA Holdings, Inc.
d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates

Date: /S}”[/ wi | %

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

By:

Monterﬁg County %ﬁuty\Gemﬂ/ Counsel

‘7/ 3/ //3

APPROVED AS TO KISCAL PROV[SION

By: >% / -(}/

Monterey CountyDeﬁuty dditor/Controller

7]3\ 1

CONTRACTOR’s Business Name
#**§ee instructions below®***

i &Jm,@ Se_

(Signature of: Chair/President, or Vice-President)

Timoty Fscmer | Prosidont

¥ Name and Title

Date: Ln\_\%\_'LD\B

DRI GNCTITE

(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

Provie B Ponderson . Egaeahve Vic Pesid o

Name and Tltle

Date: Lﬂ( 2 \.mlB

*+ETnstructions ® **

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity,
the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any
and shall personally sign the Agreement (one signature
required).

Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
With MDA Holdings, Inc. d.b.a. Medical Doctor Associates for
Locum Tenens Referral Services



RFP #9600-61 EXHIBIT A par Amendment No. 3 | Natividad Medical Genter

MDA HOLDINGS, INC. DBA MEDICAL DOCTOR ASSOCIATES, LLC.
RATE SHEET FOR SPECIALTY SERVICES

August 1st, 2018 to July 31st, 2019: 2% increasa 8/1/2018 and each year thereafier
RATES ARE ALL INCLUSIVE OF TRAVEL EXPENSES

Daily OVERTIME HOURLY: OT after rm'mmurr, Vhrsflime worked Holiday! Zd_ Hour Call (includes 8 hrsof | Parmanent
Spacialty Hourly | (Oto8 _hrday unless and for patient conlacl Wht‘an un.call (addilional hours not Promium patient cara fr.nm 8a ln Spunless | Placement

otherwise specified) included in Daily Rate) otherwise specified) Fae
Ansslhesiology 7a to 3p OT 3p lo 7a $ 2,236.88 | § 331.80 | $3,355.29 | § 2,238.88 | § 2705040
Gardiolagy S 3,060.18 | § 43480 [ 5460377 | 8 3,060.18 | 5 27,05040
Cardiolagy, Intarventional S 4,128.31 | § 500.80 | §6,194.02 | § 4,128.31 | § 3328280
Cardiclagy, Invasive s 4,128.31 | § 568.06 | $6,192.46 | § 4,128.31 | § 3320280
Critical Care Surgery (24 hr in-house hr billed from 7p to7a) H 3,787.068 | & 447.37 | $5,680.58 | § 3,787.06 | s 33.20280
Critical Care 0-9 hr day OT 6p lo 8a 5 339170 | 8§ 42B.64 | $5,087.56 | § 3,391.70 | §  27.06040
Certified Registered Nurse Anesthetist 7a to 3p 5 1,521.08 | & 216.40 | $2,281.80 | § 1,521.06 | § 27.06040
Darmatology 3 254586 | 8 358.94 | $3,818.79 | § 254588 | § 2705040
Emergency Medicina 8hr minimum, OT <8hrs 3 334593 | 8 470.28 | 5501888 | § 3,34593 | $  27.050.40
Family Practice , Ambulatery Care 3 141484 | § 290.27 | $212242 | § 1,414.84 | § 2705040
Family Practice 0-8 hrs:OT after Spm 3 1.41494 | & 290.27 | 8212242 | § 1,414.84 | §  27.050.40
Family Practice with OB 0-8 hrs , OT after 5pm $ 2,31480 | § 193.51 | 5347234 | § 2,314.80 | 3 27.050.40
Gastroenterology 1 2,72897 | § 372.46 | $4,00345 | § 2,72897 | 3 27.050.40
General Surgery 0-8 hrs:0T afler Spm $ 2,31480 | § 28715 | $347234 | § 2,314.80 | 8 27.050.40
Hematelogy/Oncology s 231480 | § 287.15 | 8347234 [ 2,314.80 |5 27.050.40
HospitalistIM/ - Primary Care: 12 hrs minimum:OT 7p to 7a $328.77 | § 394728 | 5 380.79 | $592092 | § 394728 | § 203120
Intemnal Medicine 0-8 hrs, OT afier Spm 3 1,486.10 | § 288.64 | $2,244.14 | § 1,406.10 | §  27.050.40
Infectious Disease $ 2,314.82 | § 32565 | $3.47234 | 2,314.80 | s  27.050.40
Neonalology (0-24 hrs-includes beeper, OT after 12 hrs) 3 452158 | § 418.24 | §6,782.37 | § 452158 | 5 35.414.00
Nephrology $ 3,105.58 | § 418.28 | $4,658.3¢ | § 3,105.58 | § 2705040
Surgary 3 4,330.14 | § 506.15 | §6,485.22 | § 4521.58 | s 27,050.40
Naurology s 2,31488 | § 32565 | $3,472.34 | § 2,314.80 | s 27,050.40
Nurse Practitionar 3 106433 | § 159.18 | $1,596.4¢ | § 1,084.33 [ s 20808.00
Murse Practitionar-Moonatal & Critical Cara 0-24 hrs, OT afler 12 hrs 8 231489 | s 202.88 | §3,472.34 | § 2,314.88 |5 2705040
Obsletrics and Gynacology 0-0 hr day.OT after Bpm ) 265474 § 380.70 | $4,432.10 | $ 2,954.74 | s 27.05040
Occupational Madicine $179.47 | § 143575 | & 21120 | $2,15363 | § 1,43575 | §  27.05040
Opthomology (Surgery) s 231480 | § 32585 | $3,472.34 | § 2,314.89 | 5 27.060.40
Orthopedic Surgery 3 285474 | & 206.51 | $4,432.10 | § 2,854.74 | §  27.050.40
Otolanmgology 3 231480 | 5 325.85 | $3,472.34 | § 2,314.89 | §  27.050.40
Pathology s 131208 § 211.20 | $1,08048 | s 1,312.08 [ §  27.05040
Pedialrics (0-8 hrs; OT after 5pm) s 1,48610 | § 280.23 | $2,244.14 | § 1,406.10 | $ 2705040
Pediatric Hospilalist (Includes beeper, OT afier Spm) 5 280272 | 8 296.51 | $4,354.07 | § 2,854.74 | $ 2705040
Padiatric Cardiology 0-8 hrs: OT after Spm 5 253025 | 5 357.00 | $3,795.38 | $ 2,53025 | 5 3329280
Physical Medicine and Ri (12 hour dayf24 hour call includas 12 hour patisat cara) 5 219732 | 8 305.88 | $3,295.89 | § 2197.32 | 3 27.050.40
Physicians Assislant 5 1,084.33 | § 150.18 | $1,596.48 | § 1,084.33 | 3 2080800
Psychiatry-Adult, Inpt and Oulpt: 0-8 hrs, OT after 5pm 5 1,872.72 | § 301.72 | 52,808.08 | § 1,872.72 | $  27.050.40
Psychialry-Child,Inpt and Qutpt: 0-8 hrs, OT after 5pm ] 1.872.72 | § 301.72 | $2,800.08 | $ 187272 |5 27.050.40
Pulmonolagy /Pulm. CC $ 3,876.53 | § 516.04 | $5814.80 | § 3,876.53 | s 2705040
Radiology Diagnastic 3 1061156 | § 252.82 | 5284173 | § 1,896115|$ 2705040
Radiology Interventional 3 106115 | & 252.82 | $2941.73 | § 196115 |85 2705040
Urology 3 286526 | § 369.34 | $4.28780 | § 286526 |8 27.050.40
Vascular Surgery $ 286526 | 8 380.79 | $4,28789 | § 2,86528 |5 27.050.40

Rate Adjustmants:
1. Annual rals increases shall not exceed 2% per contract year.

2. Holidays are: Mew Year's Day, Memarial Day, Indspendence Day, Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day and the day after Thanksgiving, Chrisimas Eve and Christmas Day.

3. *We do not bill OT as time and a half on Holidays, only the daily rate.




